



Financial Statements  
June 30, 2024

# Food Bank for Larimer County

(With Comparative Totals for 2023)

Independent Auditor’s Report.....	1
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position .....	4
Statement of Activities.....	5
Statement of Functional Expenses.....	6
Statement of Cash Flows .....	7
Notes to Financial Statements .....	8



## Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors  
Food Bank for Larimer County  
Loveland, Colorado

### Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

#### *Opinion*

We have audited the financial statements of Food Bank for Larimer County, which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Food Bank for Larimer County as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

#### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Governmental Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (*Governmental Auditing Standards*). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Food Bank for Larimer County and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### *Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Food Bank for Larimer County's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

### ***Auditor's Responsibilities of the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Governmental Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Governmental Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Food Bank for Larimer County's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Food Bank for Larimer County's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

### **Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards***

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated October 29, 2024 on our consideration of Food Bank for Larimer County's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Food Bank for Larimer County's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering Food Bank for Larimer County's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

### **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited the 2023 financial statements of Food Bank for Larimer County, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 19, 2023. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

The image shows a handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Eide Bailly LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Fort Collins, Colorado  
October 29, 2024

Food Bank for Larimer County  
Statement of Financial Position  
June 30, 2024  
(with comparative totals for 2023)

	2024	2023
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,835,057	\$ 2,262,248
Investments	7,994,230	7,613,170
Federal and state contracts and grants receivable, net	644,035	402,424
Food inventory	2,203,515	1,767,630
Prepaid expenses	10,708	30,000
Property and equipment, net	11,758,076	12,065,073
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation	251,236	224,728
Total assets	\$ 25,696,857	\$ 24,365,273
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 510,096	\$ 490,783
Total liabilities	510,096	490,783
<b>Net Assets</b>		
Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated	6,653,555	5,767,674
Held pursuant to member contract	1,873,971	1,594,687
Board designated - operating reserve	1,873,971	1,594,687
Board designated - capital asset reserve	2,509,885	2,454,631
Invested in property and equipment	11,758,076	12,065,073
	24,669,458	23,476,752
With donor restrictions	517,303	397,738
Total net assets	25,186,761	23,874,490
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 25,696,857	\$ 24,365,273

Food Bank for Larimer County  
Statement of Activities  
Year Ended June 30, 2024  
(with comparative totals for 2023)

	2024			2023 Total
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	
<b>Revenue, Support, and Gains</b>				
Contributions	\$ 6,735,724	\$ 73,759	\$ 6,809,483	\$ 6,419,149
Federal and state contracts and grants	1,932,247	192,308	2,124,555	1,364,287
In-kind contributions	22,415,547	-	22,415,547	17,993,339
Shared maintenance fees				
from member agencies	244,474	-	244,474	243,322
Net investment return	780,448	26,508	806,956	458,077
Other revenue	44,445	-	44,445	61,276
Gross special events revenue	221,528	-	221,528	311,853
Less cost of direct benefits to donors	(28,172)	-	(28,172)	(20,251)
Net special events revenue	193,356	-	193,356	291,602
Net assets released from restrictions	173,010	(173,010)	-	-
Total revenue, support, and gains	32,519,251	119,565	32,638,816	26,831,052
<b>Expenses and Losses</b>				
Program services expense	28,775,136	-	28,775,136	23,863,378
Supporting services expense				
Management and general	682,002	-	682,002	543,152
Fundraising and development	1,196,257	-	1,196,257	1,178,754
Total supporting services expenses	1,878,259	-	1,878,259	1,721,906
Loss on disposal of equipment	-	-	-	2,101
Total expenses and losses	30,653,395	-	30,653,395	25,587,385
Change in net assets before depreciation	1,865,856	119,565	1,985,421	1,243,667
Depreciation	(673,150)	-	(673,150)	(696,825)
Change in Net Assets	1,192,706	119,565	1,312,271	546,842
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	23,476,752	397,738	23,874,490	23,327,648
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 24,669,458	\$ 517,303	\$ 25,186,761	\$ 23,874,490

**Food Bank for Larimer County**  
 Statement of Functional Expenses  
 Year Ended June 30, 2024  
 (with comparative totals for 2023)

	2024			2023 Total	
	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising and Development		Total
Donated food distributed	\$ 21,973,233	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,973,233	\$ 18,109,650
Salaries, benefits and taxes	2,765,258	460,414	669,068	3,894,740	3,675,056
Prepared meals, food acquisition and distribution	2,911,752	-	-	2,911,752	2,200,142
Depreciation	644,206	10,318	18,626	673,150	696,825
Occupancy	409,677	7,055	12,735	429,467	368,334
Donor cultivation	-	-	260,800	260,800	274,991
Office expenses	23,067	134,065	54,251	211,383	153,650
Information technology	155,556	12,236	32,779	200,571	164,887
Program supplies	152,921	1,009	2,050	155,980	131,093
Vehicle operations and maintenance	127,940	-	-	127,940	162,996
Grants to sub-recipients	108,221	-	-	108,221	-
Printing and mailing	5,967	-	101,035	107,002	99,412
Other	38,049	-	51,126	89,175	57,427
Insurance	44,842	4,424	5,091	54,357	72,241
Conferences, meetings and travel	26,166	20,261	7,038	53,465	47,895
Professional services	4,355	42,538	-	46,893	46,314
Volunteer expense	28,132	-	284	28,416	21,196
Cost of direct benefits to donors	-	-	28,172	28,172	20,251
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>29,419,342</b>	<b>692,320</b>	<b>1,243,055</b>	<b>31,354,717</b>	<b>26,302,360</b>
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities					
Cost of direct benefits to donors	-	-	(28,172)	(28,172)	(20,251)
Less depreciation (presented separately from other expenses)	(644,206)	(10,318)	(18,626)	(673,150)	(696,825)
<b>Total expenses included in the expense section on the statement of activities</b>	<b>\$ 28,775,136</b>	<b>\$ 682,002</b>	<b>\$ 1,196,257</b>	<b>\$ 30,653,395</b>	<b>\$ 25,585,284</b>

See Notes to Financial Statements



Food Bank for Larimer County  
Statement of Cash Flows  
Year Ended June 30, 2024  
(with comparative totals for 2023)

	2024	2023
Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 1,312,271	\$ 546,842
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation	673,150	696,825
Unrealized gain on investments	(511,267)	(302,724)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	-	2,101
Change in value of beneficial interest held by community foundation	(26,508)	(15,974)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Federal and state contracts and grants receivable, net	(241,611)	(198,363)
Inventory	(435,885)	46,282
Prepaid expenses	19,292	38,915
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	19,313	37,472
Net Cash from Operating Activities	808,755	851,376
Investing Activities		
Purchases of investments	(752,058)	(2,104,117)
Proceeds from sales of investments	882,265	1,001,364
Contributions to beneficial interest	-	(33,000)
Purchases of property and equipment	(366,153)	(437,091)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	1,500
Net Cash used for Investing Activities	(235,946)	(1,571,344)
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	572,809	(719,968)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	2,262,248	2,982,216
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 2,835,057	\$ 2,262,248

## **Note 1 - Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies**

### **Agency**

The Food Bank for Larimer County (FBLC, we, us, our) works to ensure that no one goes hungry in Larimer County. We are a nonprofit organization that acts as a centralized agency collecting, storing, and distributing food to a variety of nonprofit agencies and low-income individuals. This year, we distributed the equivalent of 10.2 million meals and snacks to people in need through community partnerships and hunger-relief programs.

We collect food and funds from a variety of sources, including businesses, farms, food drives, individuals, and Feeding America, the nation's largest domestic hunger-relief organization. Food donations are distributed to individuals in need through three overlapping and integrated programs: Fresh Food Share, Nutritious Kitchen, and Nourishing Network.

**Fresh Food Share:** Our Fresh Food Share program is a client-choice, fresh food market. We have brick and mortar locations in Fort Collins and Loveland and operate three mobile markets in partnership with other organizations. Fresh Food Share distributes fruits, vegetables, bread, meat, and dairy to more than 36,601 individuals, representing more than 14,858 households over the course of the year. Our goal is to provide each person with enough food for at least one meal per day each month.

**Nutritious Kitchen:** Our Nutritious Kitchen provides meals and snacks to a variety of non-profit partners serving primarily children and seniors. Our Child Nutrition program provide nutritious meals and snacks after school and during the summer at sites throughout Larimer County. During the summer, Food Bank for Larimer County is the largest sponsor of the Summer Food Service Program, a federal program that provides funding for free meals to kids while school is out. Our Senior Nutrition program provides meals for Volunteers of America (VOA) congregate senior meal sites. Meals in our kitchen are prepared from scratch primarily by a robust volunteer force. During fiscal year 2024 we provided 132,443 thousand meals and snacks to our community.

**Nourishing Network:** Nourishing Network provides donated food free of charge to 121 non-profit organizations and their programs to distribute to clients in need. These programs include food pantries, kitchens, shelters, and snack programs that serve low-income populations. Many of these partners rely on FBLC for 100% of the food they distribute or prepare.

### **Other Services**

**Veg Out** (previously Local Farm Purchasing Program): In the wake of widespread business closures in the spring of 2020, FBLC recognized a possible hardship for local, small-scale farmers. Through a variety of funding sources, we were able to purchase unsold produce and have continued this program since. Our Veg Out program operates at the weekly Larimer County Farmer's Market in Fort Collins, purchasing unsold locally grown produce at an agreed-upon wholesale price. This produce is then distributed at our No-Cost Market in Fort Collins the very same day. This program has saved more than 58,500 lbs. of high-quality, fresh, local produce from spoilage, helped connect our clients with the local food system, and provided support to 23 local famers.

**SNAP (food stamps):** The Food Bank for Larimer County dedicates two full time staff to assist individuals and families in Larimer County apply for this Federal benefit. SNAP is the most effective hunger-relief program in the United States. SNAP is an economic multiplier that infuses money into local economies. In 2024 the Food Bank for Larimer County assisted 1,184 households in applying for benefits.

**Cooking Matters:** Cooking Matters works in communities across the country to help parents and caregivers develop their skills when shopping for and cooking healthy foods on a budget. This program offers cooking classes and nutrition training to coach participants how to shop for and to prepare healthy, low-cost meals. The Food Bank partners with local organizations in the county to offer FREE, virtual and in-person food skills and nutrition classes for adults in both English and Spanish.

**Everyday Eats:** Everyday Eats is tailored specifically to meet common senior nutrition needs. Seniors 60 years and older who meet the gross monthly household income qualify for Everyday Eats. Everyday Eats boxes, sometimes referred to as “senior boxes,” are distributed to individuals once per month.

**Food Rescue:** Food recovery is at the very core of what we do. FBLC started specifically because perfectly good food was going to waste. For 40 years we have partnered with grocery stores, farms and manufacturers to reduce food waste while providing quality nutritious food to those in need. In 2024 we rescued 9.4 million pounds of food.

**Nappie Project:** The Nappie Project sources donated and purchased diapers, wipes, and associated products, and distributes through our Fresh Food Share Markets, and to Nourishing Network partners. The Nappie Project distributed more than 776,000 diapers and packages of wipes to over 6,000 individuals in our fiscal year.

### **Comparative Financial Information**

The accompanying financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with our audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived.

### **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

We consider all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, and which are not held as part of our investments, to be cash and cash equivalents.

### **Investments**

Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment expenses.

**Receivables and Credit Policies**

Federal and state contracts and grants receivable consist primarily of noninterest-bearing amounts due for Summer Food Service Program. Allowance for uncollectable contracts and grants receivable is determined based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Federal and state contracts and grants receivable are written off when deemed uncollectable. At June 30, 2024, no allowance was considered necessary.

**Promises to Give**

Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue in the statement of activities. We determine the allowance for uncollectable promises to give based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectable. There were no outstanding promises to give at June 30, 2024.

**Food Inventory**

Inventory is comprised of donated and purchased food held for donation and distribution and is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Receipts and distributions of food are recorded at the weighted-average price per gross pound of \$1.93, as estimated by Feeding America, for the year ended June 30, 2024. Total food on hand totaled approximately 1,121,000 pounds as of June 30, 2024. Management has considered the perishable nature of the inventory and believes no reserve is necessary.

**Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment additions over \$5,000 are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 30 years. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any remaining gain or loss is included in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently.

We review the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the year ended June 30, 2024.

**Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Community Foundation**

During 2011, we established a fund (the Fund) with a community foundation (CF) and named ourselves as beneficiary. We granted variance power to CF which allows CF to modify any condition or restriction on its distributions for any specified charitable purpose or to any specified organization if, in the sole judgement of CF's Board of Directors, such restriction or condition becomes unnecessary, incapable of fulfillment, or inconsistent with the charitable needs of the community. The Fund is held and invested by CF for our benefit and is reported at fair value in the statement of financial position, with distributions and changes in fair value recognized in the statement of activities as a part of net investment return.

**Net Assets**

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

*Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions* – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions in the amount of \$1,873,971, and representing an average quarter's operating expenses based on the previous fiscal year audited financial statements excluding donated food distributed and depreciation, are held pursuant to member contract with Feeding America. The Board of Directors has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for board-designated operating reserve and board-designated capital asset reserve in the amounts of \$1,873,971 and \$2,509,885, respectively.

*Net Assets With Donor Restrictions* – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. Some donor (or certain grantor) restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. We report contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash restricted for the acquisition of long-lived assets are released from restrictions when the assets are placed in service. We report conditional contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions and conditions expire simultaneously in the reporting period.

**Revenue and Revenue Recognition**

We recognize revenue from other member agencies for shared maintenance fees when the performance obligation of purchasing and delivering food is met. The performance obligation consists of providing member agencies with donated and purchased food for distribution. The fees are used to cover the costs of food transportation, storage, handling, and packing.

We recognize contributions when cash, securities or other assets; an unconditional promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional grants and promises to give - that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return - are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

A portion of our revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal and state contracts and grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when we have incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as refundable advances in the statement of financial position, when present.

Special events revenue is comprised of an exchange element based upon the direct benefits donors receive and a contribution element for the difference. We recognize special events revenue equal to the fair value of direct benefits to donors when the special event takes place. We recognize the contribution element of special event revenue immediately, unless there is a right of return if the special event does not take place.

### **Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions**

Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to our program services, administration, and fundraising and development activities. They help sort food, prepare meals in our kitchen, check clients in at Food Share and help at events. In 2024 volunteers donated 62,000 hours of their time to support FBLC and our hunger relief efforts; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation (Note 6). We record donated professional services at the respective fair values of the services received. No significant professional services were donated in fiscal year 2024.

### **Advertising Costs**

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred, and approximated \$12,014 in fiscal year 2024.

### **Functional Allocation of Expenses**

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include salaries, benefits and taxes, depreciation, occupancy, information technology, office expenses, insurance, and other, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort as well as pounds distributed.

**Income Taxes**

FBLC has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization in Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction, and has been determined not to be a private foundation. FBLC is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, FBLC is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to its exempt purpose. FBLC has determined it is not subject to unrelated business income tax and has not filed an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return for fiscal year 2024.

We believe that we have appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting our annual filing requirements, and as such, do not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements. We would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred.

**Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be material.

**Financial Instruments and Credit Risk**

We manage deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of deposit with financial institutions we believe to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, we have not experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with federal and state contracts and grants receivable is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from governmental agencies and foundations supportive of our mission. Investments are made by diversified investment managers whose performance is monitored by management and the Finance Committee of the Board of Directors.

Although the fair values of investments are subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, management and the Finance Committee believe that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of FBLC.

FBLC maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which exceed federally insured limits. Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance (FDIC) up to \$250,000 per depositor, per insured bank, for each account ownership category. At June 30, 2024, FBLC had \$2,176,449 in excess of FDIC-insured limits.

**Subsequent Events**

We have evaluated subsequent events through October 29, 2024, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

**Note 2 - Liquidity and Availability**

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,835,057
Investments	<u>7,994,230</u>
Total cash, cash equivalents, and investments	10,829,287
Federal and state contracts and grants receivable, net	644,035
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation	<u>251,236</u>
Financial assets presented on the statement of financial position	11,724,558
Less: unavailable for general expenditure within one year	
Investments held pursuant to member contract	(1,873,971)
Board designated - capital asset reserve	(1,525,885)
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation	<u>(251,236)</u>
	<u>\$ 8,073,466</u>

Cash and cash equivalents include donor restricted funds of \$266,067 which are expected to be spent in the normal course of operations in the next 12 months.

The Board of Directors has established an operating reserve representing an average quarter's operating expenses based on the previous fiscal year audited financial statements excluding donated food distributed and depreciation. This board-designated operating reserve is included in the liquidity table above due to its availability to cover our short-term needs. The Board of Directors has also established a capital asset reserve of \$2,509,885 as of June 30, 2024. The capital asset reserve is intended as a means for the Board to plan long-term facility maintenance and improvements, and therefore this reserve amount is excluded from the liquidity table above except for the fiscal year 2025 budgeted capital expenditures of \$984,000.



**Note 3 - Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures**

Certain assets are reported at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset based on the best information available.

A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets that we can access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset, and market-corroborated inputs.
- Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for the asset. In these situations, we develop inputs using the best information available in the circumstances.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to an entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to our assessment of the quality, risk or liquidity profile of the asset.

A significant portion of our investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they are comprised of exchange-traded funds with readily determinable fair values based on daily closing market prices. We also invest in certificates of deposit and U.S. treasury notes, which are valued by the custodians of the securities using pricing models based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rates and market-rate assumptions, and are classified within Level 2. The fair value of our beneficial interest in assets held by the community foundation is based on the fair value of fund investments as reported by the community foundation. This is considered to be a Level 3 measurement.

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis, except those measured at cost as identified below, at June 30, 2024:

	Total	Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Investments				
Cash and money market funds (at cost)	\$ 1,045,543	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Exchange-traded funds	5,730,455	5,730,455	-	-
Certificates of deposit	555,915	-	555,915	-
US treasury notes	662,317	-	662,317	-
	<u>\$ 7,994,230</u>	<u>\$ 5,730,455</u>	<u>\$ 1,218,232</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation	<u>\$ 251,236</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 251,236</u>

Below is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance of beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Balance at beginning of year	\$ 224,728
Change in value	<u>26,508</u>
Balance at end of year	<u>\$ 251,236</u>

#### Note 4 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30, 2024:

Buildings and improvements	\$ 14,127,154
Vehicles	1,129,279
Warehouse equipment	1,047,613
Land	890,000
Furniture and fixtures	<u>412,467</u>
	17,606,513
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(5,848,437)</u>
	<u>\$ 11,758,076</u>

**Note 5 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions**

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods at June 30, 2024:

Restricted by Donors for		
Senior Hunger programs	\$	192,308
Fresh Food Share		52,759
Events		21,000
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation		251,236
	\$	517,303

Net assets were released from restrictions as follows during the year ended June 30, 2024:

Satisfaction of Purpose Restrictions		
Fresh Food Share	\$	66,725
SNAP Outreach		52,336
Events		18,500
Nourishing Network		6,501
Kids Café		3,948
Other		25,000
	\$	173,010

**Note 6 - In-kind Contributions**

During the year ended June 30, 2024, we received donated food inventory with a total estimated value of \$22,415,547 to assist with our organizational mission.

Contributed food is valued using Feeding America’s estimated weighted-average price per gross pound of food as calculated during Feeding America’s most recent report. Contributed food is used in program services and is unrestricted.

**Note 7 - Employee Benefits**

We sponsor a defined contribution retirement plan (the Plan) under which eligible employees may elect to defer a portion of their salaries subject to current limits established by the Internal Revenue Code. We contribute 100% of the first 5% of compensation that the participant contributes to the Plan. During the year ended June 30, 2024, we made contributions of approximately \$61,000 to the Plan.